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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Chapter 1 | Executive Summary 

We are pleased to submit the FY 2020 Financial Plan.  This plan builds on the university’s strengths and provides 
operating margin to be reinvested into capital projects at the university.  We are presenting the Operating Plan 
alongside the Capital Investment Plan to provide more clarity about funding sources – which funding sources are 
fungible and can be spent for unrestricted purposes, and which funding sources must be spent on legally 
mandated or designated programs and projects.  

The narratives throughout this financial plan utilize this managerial-based presentation.  The full U.S. GAAP version 
of the plan is presented in Appendix A for comparison. 

This document includes an Executive Summary, an introduction on planning at Ohio State, the full FY 2020 
Operating Plan, a snapshot of the FY 2020 Capital Investment Plan, and detailed material provided in the 
Appendix. 

Highlights of the Financial Plan 

 The Consolidated FY 2020 Operating Plan projects a surplus of $478.6 million on $7.5 billion of sources and 
$7 billion of uses.  We anticipate sources will increase 3.9% over forecasted FY 2019 results, driven primarily 
by growth in The Ohio State University Health System and Ohio State University Physicians, Inc. (OSUP).  Uses 
are projected to increase 4.5% driven by a 5.9% increase in personnel expenses reflecting a raise pool of 2.5% 
and strategic growth in personnel as well as a 2.6% increase in non-personnel expenses. 

 The University-Only FY 2020 Operating Plan, which excludes the Health System and OSUP, projects a surplus 
of $192.2 million on $3.9 billion of sources and $3.7 billion of uses.  We anticipate sources to increase 3.3% 
over forecasted FY 2019 results.  This increase is driven by a 2.9% increase in tuition and fee revenue, a 21.7% 
increase in current use gifts, and a 3.3% increase in grants and contracts.  Overall, the university-only plan 
projects that uses will increase 3.2%, stemming from a 5.3% increase in personnel expenses and a 0.7% 
increase in non-personnel expenses driven primarily by student aid. 

 The university is comprised of general funds used for teaching and other unrestricted uses, restricted 
funds from either grants or gifts, and earnings funds such as housing and dining.  These funds are 
tracked and managed to ensure all restrictions are met.  Of the $192.2 million surplus, $5.7 million is 
from general funds, $65.9 million is from earnings funds set aside for capital, deferred maintenance 
and debt service, and the remainder are for restricted purposes. 

 Within the $3.9 billion of university-only sources are $1.9 billion in general funds, which are allocated 
to units based on a highly specialized modified responsibility center management model, including 
some funding held centrally for strategic investment.  The model allocates $1.6 billion of revenue in 
proportion to credit hours taught. General funds also includes research indirect costs allocated 
primarily to the unit providing services for the grants.  The model also includes assessments to colleges 
and support units for centrally provided services and expenses such as facilities and institutional 
student aid.  We anticipate $5.7 million of surplus to be generated from general funds sources in FY 
2020 after strategic operating investments are taken into account. 

 The Health System FY 2020 Operating Plan projects a surplus of $263 million on $3.4 billion of sources, and 
$3.1 billion of uses.  We anticipate sources will increase 4.1% and uses will increase 5.3% over forecasted  FY 
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2019 results.  This is driven by a combination of an estimated increase in adjusted admissions, outpatient 
growth, and some rate increases. 

 The OSU Physicians, Inc. FY 2020 Operating Plan projects a surplus of $17 million on $505 million of sources 
and $488 million of uses.  This translates to a 11.5% increase in sources and a 11.8% increase in uses over 
forecasted FY 2019 results. 

 The consolidated University and Health System will continue to invest heavily in various capital assets. The 
FY 2020 Capital Investment Plan includes $851 million in capital expenditures for FY 2020, including $497 
million from projects approved in prior Capital Investment Plans, $290 million related to new projects starting 
in FY 2020 and $64 million related to capital equipment. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Economic Impact of Ohio State 

The university’s economic impact on the state of Ohio provides important context to understand the FY 2020 
Financial Plan.  To quantify Ohio State’s current economic impact in Ohio, the university partnered with a third 
party to undertake a comprehensive analysis of the economic benefits that arise from university operations. The 
firm used a model to calculate the economic benefits traced to the direct and indirect effects of Ohio State’s 
operational spending. The model accounts for the ripple effects of spending by employees, students and visitors 
on retail purchases, restaurant meals, hotel stays, events and other goods and services that filter through the 
economy and support jobs. 

The analysis showed that The Ohio State University generates $15.2 billion annually in economic impact for the 
state of Ohio – which equates to more than $1.735 million in economic impact every hour. 

Ohio State’s research enterprise, medical complex, construction projects, athletics events and status as Ohio’s 
fourth-largest employer combined in FY 2018 to support more than 123,000 jobs across Ohio. To put that in 
context, one in every 57 jobs in the state is directly or indirectly supported or sustained by the university. 

The total economic impact is attributed to Ohio State’s six campuses, academic medical complex and the 
Department of Athletics. The analysis estimated that the Columbus campus alone generated $7 billion in 
economic benefits, supporting 67,244 jobs and stimulating $348.8 million in state and local tax revenue. The 
Wexner Medical Center generated $7.3 billion, almost half of which represents direct spending, and directly 
supported almost 22,000 full- and part-time jobs. 

In addition to operations-related impact, Ohio State has potential to create an estimated $184 million of additional 
earning power annually for new graduates and generates at least $364 million each year in faculty, staff and 
student charitable donations and volunteer services, according to the analysis. 

The Ohio State University is made up of the 
Columbus campus, four regional campuses in 
Lima, Mansfield, Marion, and Newark, and the 
Wooster Campus which includes the Agricultural 
Technical Institute (ATI) and the Ohio Agricultural 
Research and Development Center (OARDC).  The 
university also has a presence in all 88 Ohio 
counties in the form of OSU Extension offices, as 
well as numerous farms and research facilities 
throughout the state. As of Autumn 2018, there 
were 1,247 buildings across all campuses on 16,196 
acres. All these facilities are included in the FY 
2020 Financial Plan. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Strategic Context 

The university’s Time and Change strategic plan guides the financial decisions reflected in this financial plan.  The 
strategic plan sets forth the aspiration of being a leading national flagship public research university.   

This aspiration requires a focus on uplifting the well-being of the state, the nation and the global community 
through the dissemination of knowledge. It necessitates celebrating all that makes Ohio State distinctive and 
making decisions that build on our unique assets and strengths. Finally, it means being recognized consistently 
as one of the top public research universities in the nation. To reach our goals, Ohio State’s strategic plan sets 
forth five pillars of focus: 

The FY 2020 Financial Plan invests in these five strategic pillars to achieve our vision. 

Teaching and Learning 

Ohio State is integrating learning technology throughout the student experience through the Digital Flagship, a 
student success initiative that in which the university is collaborating with Apple.  For the second year of the Digital 
Flagship, incoming first-year students at all campuses will receive an iPad and related technology as part of their 
academic toolkit, faculty members are ramping up courses specifically designed to take advantage of widespread 
access to this technology and the university is introducing a new coding curriculum to support our students’ career 
credentials. The university is investing approximately $12 million per cohort for this initiative. 

Meanwhile, the university continues to support teaching excellence through programs, such as the University 
Institute for Teaching and Learning.  The institute works with faculty throughout the university to extend best 
practices in instruction. We anticipate investing approximately $4.9 million in this initiative in FY 2020, funded 
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primarily through an endowment that the university created with proceeds from the comprehensive energy 
management partnership. 

Access, Affordability and Excellence 

Ohio State is controlling costs and providing unprecedented aid for students who demonstrate financial need. 
The university will mark a number of milestones in the coming year in terms of student support.  Since FY 2016, 
the university has added more than $150 million in new need-based student aid, outpacing the $100 million goal 
set at the time.  In all, the university will invest more than $40 million in FY 2020 in three programs: The Buckeye 
Opportunity Program, President’s Affordability Grants and the Land Grant Opportunity Scholarship program. 

 This year will be the second for the Buckeye Opportunity Program, which ensures that financial aid covers 
the cost of tuition and fees for low- and moderate-income students from Ohio who receive Pell Grants. 

 President’s Affordability Grants support more than 15,000 low- and moderate-income students annually at 
all Ohio State campuses. 

 Land Grant Opportunity Scholarships have been expanded to cover the full cost of attendance and 
doubled to 176 scholarships each year. 

 A third incoming class of Ohio students will enter under the Ohio State Tuition Guarantee, which locks in 
rates for tuition, mandatory fees, room and board for four years.  This program provides students and 
families with predictability about the cost of a four-year education. 

Research and Creative Expression 

The university aspires to become a national leader in research and creative expression, with the specific goal of 
attracting top scholars who excel in targeted research areas designed to address complex and pressing 
challenges. Strategies to achieve this goal include facilitating multidisciplinary research to take advantage of the 
breadth of expertise at the university through the Discovery Themes initiative; establishing new centers focused 
on current and emerging research challenges; supporting the proposal development center to increase funding 
for strategic initiatives; and establishing and maintaining cutting-edge facilities to support our growing community 
of research-intensive faculty. The FY 2020 Financial Plan includes $28 million in funding for Discovery Themes. 

The Office of Research is also focusing on building external relationships that will help grow the university’s 
portfolio of federally funded research, and on expanding strategic partnerships with industry. In May 2019, the 
National Institutes of Health awarded a $65.9 million grant to Ohio State to lead a statewide consortium charged 
with reducing opioid overdose deaths by 40% over three years. The award for HEALing Communities Study is the 
university’s largest research grant ever. $22 million (one-third) of this funding is included in the FY 2020 Financial 
Plan.  

Academic Health Care 

The Wexner Medical Center plans to reinvest projected margin in patient care and in capital planning to support 
growing demand, including a new inpatient hospital, expanded ambulatory facilities, and an integrated health 
sciences facility. Among other investments, the Wexner Medical Center and the Arthur G. James Cancer Hospital 
and Richard J. Solove Research Institute are collaborating with Nationwide Children’s Hospital to bring the first 
proton therapy treatment facility to central Ohio. The proton center, planned for Ohio State’s west campus, is 
expected to cost approximately $100 million and open in FY 2023. The Wexner Medical Center has also partnered 
with Mercy Health to launch the Healthy State Alliance, which brings together two organizations with 

7 



 

 

 

  
  

 
 

 
 

 

 
  

 

	  

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

complementary missions, capabilities and talents. The Alliance will focus early efforts on three objectives in 
particular: addressing the opioid epidemic and increasing access to cancer and transplant care. 

Operational Excellence and Resource Stewardship 

The university is on track to exceed the five-year, $200 million goal that was set for FY 2020 by at least $15 million. 
These administrative savings have been re-directed to the university’s core mission through strategic initiatives 
such as new need-based financial aid and the Digital Flagship student-success initiative. Savings in administrative 
support units, whether generated centrally or through initiatives undertaken by the units, are all captured centrally. 
Colleges have retained some of their savings to utilize for their strategic initiatives.  All deposits are reviewed to 
ensure they reflect savings, not avoided costs or set aside funds.  

The university has also prioritized strategic procurement to reduce costs.  Since FY 2013, the university’s strategic 
procurement program has produced $388 million in cumulative savings by reducing the number of vendors and 
negotiating preferred contracts with master vendors.  The strategic procurement team has negotiated 1,035 
university-wide contracts, reflecting a range of goods and services.  Most of the savings from negotiated rates 
benefit colleges and support units, allowing them to further invest in their core missions and strategic initiatives. 
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FY 2020 Operating Plan Summary 

The following table shows consolidated sources and uses for FY 2020 and compares those numbers to the FY 
2019 forecast and actual results for FY 2018.  

Total Sources ($ thousands) 
FY18 

Actuals 
FY19 

Forecast 
FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Tuition & Fees (gross) 
Government Appropriations 
Grants & Contracts 
Sales & Services | University 
Sales & Services | Health System 
Sales & Services | OSU Physicians 

Current Use Gifts & Endow Dist 
Interest Income 
Other Revenues 

1,135,298 1,184,703 1,219,544 34,842 2.9% 
475,593 473,129 473,129 ‐ 0.0% 

838,304 825,571 852,712 27,141 3.3% 
524,930 551,497 543,861 (7,636)  ‐1.4% 

2,996,897 3,219,203 3,350,685 131,482 4.1% 
439,733 453,154 505,265 52,111 11.5% 

370,174 392,565 441,141 48,576 12.4% 
43,734 77,174 67,340 (9,834)  ‐12.7% 

31,328 38,121 39,886 1,764 4.6% 

Total Sources 6,855,992 7,215,117 7,493,563 278,446  3.9% 

Total Uses ($ thousands)

 FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Total Personnel Expense 3,544,041 3,845,554 4,072,129 226,575  5.9% 

Student Aid and Fee Authorizations 
Supplies, Services & Other 

Interest Expense 

493,858 528,556 549,691 21,135 4.0% 
2,021,099 2,214,506 2,269,704 55,198 2.5% 

117,380 122,717 123,472 755  0.6% 

Total Non‐Personnel Expense 2,632,337 2,865,780 2,942,867 77,088  2.7% 

Total Uses 6,176,379 6,711,334 7,014,996 303,662  4.5% 

Sources Less Uses, Operating 679,613  503,783  478,566  (25,217) ‐5.0% 

The Consolidated FY 2020 Operating Plan projects a surplus of $478.6 million on $7.5 billion of sources and $7 
billion of uses.  We anticipate sources will increase 3.9% over forecasted FY 2019 results, driven primarily by 
growth in The Ohio State University Health System and Ohio State University Physicians, Inc. (OSUP).  Uses are 
projected to increase 4.5% driven by a 5.9% increase in personnel expenses reflecting a raise pool of 2.5% and 
strategic growth in personnel as well as a 2.7% increase in non-personnel expenses. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Sources 

Tuition and fees are charged to students to cover the cost of instruction and university operations. All students 
are charged a base instructional fee based on their program of study.  Non-Ohio resident and international 
students also pay a non-resident and/or international surcharge.  Select graduate and professional programs 
charge a market-based differential instructional fee.  Certain programs also charge a program and/or technology 
fee. Tuition and fees also include Student Life fees, including the Ohio Union fee, the recreation fee, and student 
activities fee, and other miscellaneous fees for applications, orientation, transcripts and the like. 

State Operating Appropriations are divided between State Share of Instruction (SSI) and State Operating 
Appropriations. SSI is allocated between all Ohio public colleges based on a State of Ohio performance-based 
formula and is used to fund instruction, operations and strategy.  State Operating Appropriations are direct line 
item allocations for Ohio State University and are restricted in use. 

Grants and Contracts include research projects administered through the Office of Sponsored Programs (OSP), 
grants and contracts administered directly by colleges and support units, and funding from federal and state 
government financial aid programs.  These funds are highly restricted in use and are typically disbursed on a 
reimbursement basis. 

University Sales and Services are goods and services sold to students or the general public.  Housing, Dining, 
Athletics, and Instructional Clinical Services make up the majority of this revenue.  University Sales and Services 
operations retain their earnings and are charged an overhead rate to fund central operations and strategy. 

Health System and OSU Physicians Sales and Services are derived from patient and insurance billing.  The 
Health System and OSU Physicians retain their earnings and are charged an overhead rate to fund central 
operations and strategy. 

Current Use Gifts are gifts that are available for immediate use based on donor restrictions. These funds are 
highly restricted based on donor intent and may or may not be expended in the year received. 

Endowment Distributions are received from endowed funds established for the purpose of generating a 
distribution into perpetuity for a donor-restricted purpose.  For purposes of the Operating Plan, only distributions 
are counted as sources and are restricted to each endowment description. 

Interest Income is generated by the university on all cash balances.  The short and intermediate term interest 
revenue is unrestricted and used to fund operations and strategy.  

Other Revenues include miscellaneous university earnings such as royalties and rental income. 

Uses 

Personnel Expenses are salaries, wages, and bonus payments to university employees and benefits paid on their 
behalf.  Units pay into benefits pools based on composite rates by employee type; these rates are reviewed by 
faculty senate and approved by the Provost and Chief Financial Officer. 

Student Aid includes all institutional, departmental, governmental, gifted and athletic financial aid. 

Fee Authorizations pay for the tuition and fees for graduate teaching, research or administrative appointments.  
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Supplies, Services & Other covers all other operating expenses for the University.  Utilities, repairs and 
maintenance, consulting expense, and research subcontract expense are reflected in this category. 

Interest Expense is incurred on all outstanding debt. 
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Chapter 2 | FY 2020 Operating Plan Scope 

The university is a complex institution with planning units that are responsible for diverse missions: patient care, 
teaching introductory accounting, and automotive engineering research are all under the same umbrella.  These 
diverse missions are funded by diverse revenue streams and our financial plan takes these differences into 
account. 

Operating Plan Units 

All funds operating plans are intended to represent planned revenue and expenses and are collected from each 
unit in the university and reviewed and consolidated by the Office of Financial Planning & Analysis.  This all funds 
total operating plan provides the base framework for evaluating the activities of all academic and support units 
within the university, allowing proactive responses to changing economic issues as they arise.  During FY 2020 
we will also be putting greater focus and attention on performing updated forecasts throughout the fiscal year. 

The financial structure of units at the organization reflects our complex mission.  The financial plan is put together 
based on a hierarchical structure where plans are collected from units and consolidated.  Financial Planning & 
Analysis performs a bottoms-up review and consolidation and reconciles the resulting numbers with a top-down 
forecasted approach to arrive at the final submitted plan.  Note that this hierarchy does not necessarily imply 
personnel reporting lines but serves as a graphical representation of how the plan is compiled and consolidated. 

The top level of consolidation is made up of the University, Health System, and OSU Physicians.  There are 
numerous eliminations that occur at this level that reflect transfers of funds between these three entities.  In turn, 
the University is split between Colleges and Support Units; the Health System is split between five hospitals, 
dozens of ambulatory care facilities, and other administrative units; and OSU Physicians is split into 19 physicians 
practices.  The Health System and OSU Physicians are discussed in greater detail in Chapters 6 and 7. 
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For the University consolidation, colleges are broken out into their respective Executive Dean clusters, Arts and 
Sciences, Health Sciences Colleges, Professional Colleges and Regional Campuses: 

Support Units included are as follows: 

Note also that each unit depicted here is divided into many additional planning subunits that include divisions 
such as academic departments, dean’s offices, centers, specific earnings operations, sports teams, physicians 
practices, etc.  In all, we estimate that there  are more than 50,000 total planned subunits that make up this 
consolidated plan.  
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The size of campuses vary widely. The Columbus Campus is by far the largest in terms of sources: 

Arts and Sciences is the largest college by sources, followed by the College of Medicine, the College of 
Engineering, and the College of Food, Agricultural and Environmental Sciences: 
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The Office of Academic Affairs and its component units is the largest support unit, followed by Student Life and 
Athletics: 
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Operating Plan Funds 

Not only is the university divided into planning units of vastly varying sizes, but each planning unit is also tracked 
using funds to ensure that fund restrictions are met. For the FY 2020 Financial Plan, the university continues a 
planning process that encompasses all operating funds of the university. This approach affords a holistic view of 
all operations of the university in an easily understood format that will enable the university to highlight the 
evolution of funding sources. This will allow leadership to make informed strategic decisions in a timely manner.  

The operating plan is comprised of the following fund groups: 

The university’s plan is developed and managed according to the principles of fund accounting. We manage more 
than 20,000 active expendable funds through a robust accounting system.  Not all funds are created alike and 
many are not fungible.  Revenue is segregated into a variety of fund types, the use of which is governed by the 
restrictions of the specific fund. Some fund types are unrestricted, including general funds and some earnings 
funds. Others have restrictions derived from the source of the revenue, including current use gifts, endowments, 
and grants and contracts received from government agencies, foundations, and other outside sponsors.  For both 
planning and spending decision purposes, the source of funding matters: only certain fund groups can be used 
for all purposes at the university.  Roughly 48% of total university operating sources are completely unrestricted 
general funds.  An additional 15% are from earnings sources, in which customers and users may expect revenue 
to only support specific goods or services, and the remainder (37%) is restricted to the purposes set forth by the 
donor, contract, or granting agency. 
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Funding sources and restrictions vary greatly by fund type:  

Fund Type Typical Funding Sources Restrictions 
General Funds Tuition and student fees, state share of instruction, short term None 

interest income, grant facilities and administrative cost 
allowances, cost allocations from earnings funds and Health 
System 

Designated Originally from General Funds or unrestricted gifts; internally 
designated for a specific purpose 

Not legally restricted but internally 
restricted for stated purposes 

Auxiliary Earnings User fees, e.g. housing, dining, athletics ticket revenue Not legally restricted but Customer/user 
may expect specific fees to only support 
specific goods or services  

Departmental Earnings User fees, including internal billings, e.g. instructional clinic 
revenue, lab services revenue, etc. 

Not legally restricted but Customer/user 
may expect specific fees to only support 
specific goods or services 

Current Use Gifts Donor gifts without either a requirement to be deposited into 
an endowment or used for a capital project 

Restricted based on donor intent, may 
be governed by gift agreement 

Endowment 
Income/Expense 

Income from investment of donor gifts in the endowment Restricted based on donor intent as 
memorialized in fund description 

Grants and Contracts Grant or contract dollars received from external entities; 
includes specific line item appropriations from the State of Ohio 

Restricted based on grant agreement, 
contract, or line item appropriation 
description 

Plant Cash sourced from other fund groups and held in reserve, 
funds raised as a result of private capital gifts or debt issuance, 
or state capital appropriations 

Restriction depends on original source 
of funds 

As units vary in size, units  also vary by funding type. The following charts show the differences in funding 
proportions between General Unrestricted, Earnings, and Restricted funds. Differences in funding sources result 
in different risk profiles for units.  A unit with heavy reliance on general funds will be more sensitive to changes in 
enrollments, changes in tuition and fees (including restrictions on tuition rates from the State of Ohio), proportion 
of non-resident students, and changes in subsidy received from the State of Ohio than a more balanced unit.  Units 
with reliance on earnings are more susceptible to market-driven factors, and typically must carry greater equity 
balances as reserves to maintain facilities and replace capital equipment.  Units more reliant on restricted funding 
may not have flexibility to spend all available equity balances based on the original gift or grant restrictions and 
are likely more susceptible to changes in the grant funding landscape or the loss of a large donor.   
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PROPORTION OF SOURCES BY FUND GROUP ‐ BY CAMPUS 

The Columbus Campus has more 
varied funding sources than the 
regional campuses, which rely 
primarily on general funds sources 
– tuition and subsidy. 

 





















Unrestricted General and Designated 

Restricted Endowment and Development 

Some colleges, like Nursing, Social 
Work, and Law are highly 
dependent on general funds 
sources – tuition and subsidy.  
Others, such as Dentistry, 
Optometry, and Veterinary 
Medicine bring in significant 
earnings revenue through their 
instructional clinics.  Still others, 
like Food Agricultural and 
Environmental Sciences (FAES) an 
the College of Medicine are 
primarily operated with restricted 
funding. 

Unrestricted Earnings 

Restricted Grants and Contracts 

 























Unrestricted General and Designated Unrestricted Earnings 

Restricted Endowment and Development Restricted Grants and Contracts 
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Support Units also demonstrate a 
wide variety of funding 
dependancies, from units that are 
completely reliant on general funds 
– Government Affairs and Legal 
Affairs – to units that heavily utilize 
earnings funds – such as Student 
Life and Athletics. 

Unrestricted General and Designated Unrestricted Earnings 

Restricted Endowment and Development Restricted Grants and Contracts 

Units use a variety of techniques to prepare their plans.  General funds plans are based on fixed uses (such as 
tenured faculty salaries) and historical patterns coupled with preliminary estimates of tuition and subsidy 
allocations provided by Financial Planning and Analysis. Earnings units typically plan based on their business 
plans, approved fees, and projected use of their products and services.  Grants and contracts revenue and current 
use gifts are projected based on historical patterns and anticipated gifts and grants that may be received.  

The Ohio State University Health System and Ohio State University Physicians, Inc. prepare their plans based on 
projected activity and associated costs. External factors, such as government regulations and reimbursement 
rates, as well as contractual agreements with health care payers also play an integral part in developing the health 
system’s plan. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

General Funds Allocations 

Although emphasis was placed on including all university funds in the FY 2020 planning process, general funds 
continue to remain a significant component of the plan. General funds can generally be used for any university 
purpose whereas restricted funds are more specifically targeted. These funds play a major role in both the plan 
and operations of the university, as they cover many expenses in the colleges and support units for which it is 
difficult to raise money. The main sources of general funds are tuition and other student fees, state support of 
instruction, indirect cost recovery, and overhead charged to earnings units. 

For general funds, the Columbus campus uses an allocation model that is comprised of two components: a 
modified Responsibility Center Management (RCM) model and the strategic investment of central funds. This 
structure allows for decentralized decision-making and control of financial resources at the colleges and support 
units while still retaining central funds for holistic strategic investment purposes. The modified RCM allocation 
model assigns substantial control over resource decisions to individual colleges and support units. The underlying 
premise of the university’s decentralized budget model is entrusting academic and support unit leaders with 
significant control over financial resources, leading to more informed decision-making and better outcomes for 
the university as a whole. Through this decentralized model, colleges in particular are incentivized to increase 
resources by teaching more credit hours and increasing research activity. 

Allocation of Funds 

Each college and support unit receives a portion of general funds in support of both academic and administrative 
functions. The process for allocating the funds is administered through the Office of Financial Planning & Analysis 
under the guidance of the Chief Financial Officer and Provost. General funds are allocated to colleges and support 
units on a marginal basis under an established set of criteria. In other words, increases (or decreases) in the pool 
of general funds available each budget year are allocated back to colleges and support units as increases (or 
decreases) to their base general funds budgets. While the allocation is on a marginal basis, the change is 
calculated based on total revenues. 

Revenue is allocated to colleges based on three primary funding formulas. The first funding formula for colleges 
utilizes a model to distribute undergraduate marginal tuition and state support. Sixty percent of the funding is 
allocated based on total credit hours taught, while forty percent is allocated based on the cost of instruction. This 
allocation method takes into account the fact that some courses have a higher cost for delivery and are allocated 
a greater share of the funding. The other two primary funding formulas allocate graduate tuition and state support 
based on a two-year average of credit hours in fee-paying categories (tuition) and type of course taught based on 
cost of instruction (state support). As a college teaches more of the share of total credit hours, it receives a 
proportionally larger share of the incremental funding. Conversely, if a college’s share of the hours taught declines, 
the college’s allotted share of incremental funding will correspondingly decline proportionally. The two-year 
average credit hour driver acts as a smoothing mechanism in times of unforeseen volatility. Colleges will receive 
their share of marginal revenue on indirect research cost recovery, based upon the college’s share of research 
revenue. Fee revenue from differential, learning technology, course and program fees are provided directly to 
colleges. 

Support units are funded through a combination of central tax, specific activity-based assessments, and an 
overhead rate charged to auxiliary and earnings units. The central tax, assessments and overhead charges are 
designed to provide the funds necessary to maintain support services such as payroll services, central human 
resource services, and academic support services. Support units are generally ineligible for marginal revenue 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

changes because the funding formulas rely on credit hours taught; instead, support units must request additional 
funding during the annual planning process to support new services or mandates. For FY 2020, the following 
requests were approved: 

Unit Request Description
 Continuing 

Funds 
 One Time 

Cash 

University Libraries  Materials Inflationary Increase  1,290,000  935,500 
Office of Research  Research Integrity Program ‐ 510,000 

Research Legal Services Support  170,000 ‐
Research Administrative Services Support  ‐ 510,000 

Wexner Center for the Arts  Mershon Stage Drape Replacement ‐ 55,000 

Office of Compliance Office Rent ‐ 213,276 
Additional Staffing  173,160 ‐

Administration and Planning Public Safety  110,000 40,000 
Access Control  358,200 ‐

Office of the Chief Information Officer  Enterprise Security  ‐ 1,000,800 
Managed IT Services  ‐ 905,760 
Cloud Infrastructure ‐ 730,240 

Total Funded 2,101,360 4,900,576 

Allocations of expense are also made through the general funds allocation model. Both colleges and support units 
receive a net allocation that takes into account both marginal revenue and marginal expenses.  Current expense 
assessments include: 

Assessment Allocation Basis Notes 
Plant Operation and 
Maintenance 

Assigned square 
footage 

The square footage is multiplied by a flat rate per square foot 
for four types of costs:  utilities, custodial service, maintenance, 
and deferred maintenance 

Student Services Credit hours • Cost Pool 1 (Undergraduate):  90% of this cost pool is 
Undergraduate Financial Aid.  Also includes operating 
budgets for Financial Aid and First Year Experience.  
Expense is allocated by average undergraduate credit hours. 

• Cost Pool 2 (Graduate): 83% of this cost pool is Non-
Resident Fee Authorizations and Graduate Fellowships.  This 
is the largest student services cost pool and includes 
operating budget of the Graduate School.  Expense is 
allocated by average graduate credit hours. 

• Cost Pool 3 (All Students): This is the smallest student 
services cost pool and includes portions of operating 
budgets for Student Affairs, Academic Affairs, and new 
Library Acquisitions.  Expense is allocated by an average of 
ALL credit hours. 

Research Modified Total 
Direct Costs 

Research cost allocation covers the budgets of units that 
support sponsored research 

Distance Education Distance Education 
credit hours 

Funds operations of Office of Distance Education and eLearning 

Central Tax % of marginal 
tuition and subsidy 
revenue 

Funds support units such as the President’s Office, OAA, 
Controller, Public Safety, etc. as well as promotion and tenure 
and strategic investments  
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Auxiliaries and earnings units are expected to operate at a break even or better margin and generally do not 
receive general fund support. One exception is the Office of Student Life, which does receive general fund support 
via special Student Activity, Ohio Union and Recreational Facility fees that were enacted to specifically advance 
the student experience. 

Regional campuses develop their own individual campus plans primarily based on the student tuition and fees 
received from the regional campus students, the State Share of Instruction they expect to collect, and costs 
directly incurred to operate those campuses. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Chapter 3 | FY 2020 Financial Plan 

The FY 2020 Financial Plan is displayed in a modified cash flow presentation that includes operating sources and 
uses. The purpose of this presentation is to provide a more complete understanding of the University’s funding 
and margins generated by operations.  A full walk between this presentation and an external GASB presentation 
can be found in Appendix A. Capital sources and uses will be discussed in Chapter 8. 

Consolidated 

Total Sources ($ thousands)
 FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Tuition & Fees (gross) 
State Share of Instruction 
Other Operating Appropriations 
Exchange Grants & Contracts 
Non‐Exchange Grants & Contracts 
Sales & Services ‐ Auxiliaries 
Sales & Services ‐ Departmental 
Sales & Services ‐ Health System 
Sales & Services ‐ OSU Physicians 
Current Use Gifts 
Endowment Distributions 
Interest Income 
Other Revenues 

1,135,298 1,184,703 1,219,544 34,842 2.9% 
383,860 383,217 383,217 ‐ 0.0% 

91,733 89,913 89,913 ‐ 0.0% 
757,037 739,837 763,411 23,574 3.2% 

81,268 85,734 89,301 3,566 4.2% 
362,966 388,038 376,775 (11,263)  ‐2.9% 

161,964 163,459 167,085 3,627 2.2% 
2,996,897 3,219,203 3,350,685 131,482 4.1% 

439,733 453,154 505,265 52,111 11.5% 
168,209 174,800 212,700 37,900 21.7% 

201,965 217,765 228,441 10,676 4.9% 
43,734 77,174 67,340 (9,834)  ‐12.7% 

31,328 38,121 39,886 1,764 4.6% 

Total Sources  6,855,992 7,215,117 7,493,563 278,446  3.9% 

Total Uses ($ thousands) 

FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Total Personnel Expense  3,544,041 3,845,554 4,072,129 226,575  5.9% 

Fee Authorizations 
Student Aid 
Supplies, Services & Other 

Interest Expense 

111,056 118,274 120,772 2,498 2.1% 

382,802 410,281 428,919 18,637 4.5% 
2,021,099 2,214,506 2,269,704 55,198 2.5% 

117,380 122,717 123,472 755  0.6% 

Total Non‐Personnel Expense  2,632,337 2,865,780 2,942,867 77,088  2.7% 

Total Uses 6,176,379 6,711,334 7,014,996 303,662  4.5% 

Sources Less Uses, Operating 679,613  503,783  478,566  (25,217)  ‐5.0% 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

University [excluding Health System and OSUP] 

Total Sources ($ thousands)
 FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

External Sources 

Tuition & Fees (gross) 
State Share of Instruction 
Other Operating Appropriations 
Exchange Grants & Contracts 
Non‐Exchange Grants & Contracts 
Sales & Services ‐ Auxiliaries 
Sales & Services ‐ Departmental 
Current Use Gifts 
Endowment Distributions 
Interest Income 
Other Revenues 

1,135,298 1,184,703 1,219,544 34,842 2.9% 
383,860 383,217 383,217 ‐ 0.0% 

91,733 89,913 89,913 ‐ 0.0% 
757,037 739,837 763,411 23,574 3.2% 

81,268 85,734 89,301 3,566 4.2% 
362,966 388,038 376,775 (11,263)  ‐2.9% 

161,964 163,459 167,085 3,627 2.2% 
168,209 174,800 212,700 37,900 21.7% 

201,965 217,765 228,441 10,676 4.9% 
43,734 77,174 67,340 (9,834)  ‐12.7% 

31,328 38,121 39,886 1,764 4.6% 

Total External Sources 3,419,362 3,542,760 3,637,613 94,853  2.7% 

Internal Sources 
Net Transfers from OSU Health System 267,681 237,394 268,882 31,488 13.3% 

Total Internal Sources 267,681  237,394  268,882  31,488  13.3% 

Total Sources  3,687,043 3,780,154 3,906,495 126,341  3.3% 

Total Uses ($ thousands) 

FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Salaries 

Benefits 

1,450,567 1,551,137 1,634,478 83,341 5.4% 

330,364 409,879 430,275 20,396 5.0% 

Total Personnel Expense  1,780,931 1,961,016 2,064,753 103,737  5.3% 

Fee Authorizations 
Student Aid 
Supplies, Services & Other 
Interest Expense 

111,056 118,274 120,772 2,498 2.1% 
382,802 410,281 428,919 18,637 4.5% 

938,917 1,022,947 1,008,631 (14,317)  ‐1.4% 
77,916 86,925 91,202 4,277 4.9% 

Total Non‐Personnel Expense  1,510,692 1,638,429 1,649,524 11,095  0.7% 

Total Uses 3,291,623 3,599,445 3,714,277 114,832  3.2% 

Sources Less Uses, Operating 395,420  180,709  192,218  11,509  6.4% 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

University by Fund Group [FY20 Plan] 

As explained in Chapter 2, not all funding is fungible at the university.  The following gives a breakout by fund 
group indicating level of restriction of dollars: 

Total Sources ($ thousands)

 Unrestricted 
[General and 
Designated]   Earnings 

Restricted 
Endowment 

and 
Development

 Restricted 
Grants and 
Contracts   Plant 

Total 
University 

External Sources 
Tuition & Fees (gross)  1,219,544 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 1,219,544 
State Share of Instruction 383,217 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 383,217 
Other Operating Appropriations  ‐ ‐ ‐ 89,913 ‐ 89,913 
Exchange Grants & Contracts 117,000 ‐ ‐ 646,411 ‐ 763,411 
Non‐Exchange Grants & Contracts  ‐ ‐ ‐ 89,301 ‐ 89,301 
Sales & Services ‐ Auxiliaries ‐ 376,775 ‐ ‐ ‐ 376,775 
Sales & Services ‐ Departmental ‐ 167,085 ‐ ‐ ‐ 167,085 
Current Use Gifts ‐ ‐ 212,700 ‐ ‐ 212,700 
Endowment Distributions 88,882 ‐ 139,559 ‐ ‐ 228,441 
Interest Income 67,340 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 67,340 
Other Revenues ‐ 39,886 ‐ ‐ ‐ 39,886 
Total External Sources 1,875,983 583,746  352,259  825,625  ‐ 3,637,613 

Internal Sources 
Net Transfers from Health System ‐ ‐ ‐ 268,882 ‐ 268,882 
Total Internal Sources ‐ ‐ ‐ 268,882  ‐ 268,882 

Total Sources  1,875,983 583,746  352,259  1,094,507 ‐ 3,906,495 

Total Uses ($ thousands) 

 Unrestricted 
[General and 
Designated]   Earnings 

Restricted 
Endowment 

and 
Development

 Restricted 
Grants and 
Contracts   Plant 

Total 
University 

Salaries  903,060 240,221 54,228 436,969 ‐ 1,634,478 
Benefits  238,918 63,762 14,894 112,701 ‐ 430,275 
Total Personnel Expense  1,141,978 303,983  69,122  549,670  ‐ 2,064,753 

Fee Authorizations  103,979 784  1,399 12,210 2,400 120,772 
Student Aid 268,187 29,063 40,052 91,616 ‐ 428,919 
Supplies, Services & Other  356,117 184,042 62,414 406,057 ‐ 1,008,631 
Interest Expense ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 91,202 91,202 
Total Non‐Personnel Expense  728,283  213,890  103,865  509,884  93,602  1,649,524 

Total Uses 1,870,261 517,872  172,988  1,059,554 93,602  3,714,277 

Sources Less Uses, Operating 5,722  65,874  179,271  34,953  (93,602)  192,218 

Unrestricted [General and Designated] funds generate a modest margin of $5.7 million which is mainly used for 
operating reserves and strategic investments. Earnings funds generate a margin of $65.9 million; these funds are 
directed toward capital and debt service reserves. Restricted Endowment and Development funds generate a 
margin of $179.3 million mainly due to timing differences between gift receipt and spend. Restricted grants and 
contracts generate a margin of $35.0 million due to timing of reimbursements on research projects. 
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Chapter 4 | University Operating Plan | Sources 

Tuition and Fees 

Gross tuition and fees are expected to increase by $34.8 million, or 2.9%, from FY 2019 forecast to $1.2 billion. 
The increase is due to increases to non-resident surcharges for FY 2020, differential fee increases, the continuing 
implementation of the Ohio State Tuition Guarantee for incoming first-year students, and headcount increases 
overall. Instructional and mandatory fees will not increase in FY 2020 for continuing and transfer undergraduate 
students as well as graduate students. However, differential fees for some tagged masters and professional 
programs include increases in those fees. 

The university is committed to access, affordability and excellence. In areas where tuition and fee increases are 
planned, the proceeds are used to cover inflation and to invest in excellence within the core academic mission. 
Tuition and fees provide approximately 78% of general funds revenue available to fund the core academic mission. 
The remaining 22% is largely provided through the State of Ohio instructional subsidy (SSI).  Ohio State remains 
one of the most affordable options in Ohio and among its Big Ten peers. 

The increased revenue in academic fees for undergraduates at the Columbus campus can be explained by three 
distinct drivers: price (relating to rates charged), volume (total size of enrollments), and mix (proportion of 
resident/non-resident student populations) as detailed below.  The remainder of the increase is related to 
increased revenue in graduate and professional programs and undergraduates at regional campuses. 

 Volume: up $5.3 million due to a larger class of new first year students replacing smaller classes 
graduating 

 Price: up $18.1 million due to a combination of a new cohort of tuition guarantee and its associated 
increases and increases in non-resident surcharges 

 Mix: up $4.8 million due to a higher proportion of non-resident students in the new first year class and 
overall enrollment compared to FY 2019 

$ thousands 
 FY19

Forecast 
 FY20 
Plan  $ Difference % Difference 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
  

  

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
  
  

  
 

  
  

  
  

     
     

   

   
   

       

     
 

   

     

         

 

Instructional Fees  730,078 745,251 15,173  2.1% 
Non‐Resident Fees  334,563 354,181 19,617  5.9% 
General Fees 23,963  23,859  (104)  ‐0.4% 
International Surcharge  9,739  10,987  1,248  12.8% 
Program and Tech Fees 42,626  43,237  612  1.4% 
Other Student Fees  16,510  15,290  (1,220)  ‐7.4% 
Total Academic Fees  1,157,480 1,192,805 35,325 3.1% 
Student Activity Fees 4,635  4,659  24 0.5% 
Recreational Fees  14,213  13,722  (491)  ‐3.5% 
Ohio Union Fees  8,375  8,358  (17) ‐0.2% 
Total Student Life Fees  27,223 26,739 (484) ‐1.8% 

Total Tuition & Fees (gross) 1,184,703 1,219,544 34,842 2.9% 
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Volume Driver: Enrollment 

The university is executing against an enrollment plan, which was implemented beginning in FY 2017 to increase 
the quality and diversity of the student body.  Enrollment is expected to increase slightly compared with  FY 2019 
levels. 

Regional campuses account for 10% of the university’s enrollment. Enrollments at Lima and Mansfield have 
declined significantly over the past decade as a result of demographic changes and declining numbers of high 
school graduates outside of Ohio’s largest cities. Enrollments at Marion and Newark have increased as a result of 
population growth in Franklin County and its surrounding communities.  Each campus is engaged in efforts to 
improve student retention and success by enhancing students’ academic experiences and elevating the quality 
of campus life. The regional campuses are working with the Office of University Marketing to incorporate regional 
marketing strategies into the university’s overall strategy and provide increased visibility, greater resources, and 
an improved internet presence. 

Headcounts 2016 2017 2018 2019 2020 
1 YR 
Chg 

1 YR 
% Chg 

5 YR 
% Chg 

Columbus 58,663 59,482 59,837 60,537 60,862 325 0.5% 3.7% 
Lima 1,010 1,039 1,018 908 908 0 0.0% ‐10.1% 
Mansfield 1,199 1,128 1,061 1,042 1,042 0 0.0% ‐13.1% 
Marion 1,085 1,139 1,198 1,188 1,215 27 2.3% 12.0% 
Newark 2,476 2,536 2,623 2,772 2,772 0  0.0%  12.0%  
ATI 751 722 707 650 664 14 2.2% ‐11.6% 
Grand Total 65,184 66,046 66,444 67,097 67,463 366 0.5% 3.5% 

Price Driver: Fees 

See Appendix B for a listing of student fees. 

Instructional, General & Student Life Fees 

We continue to focus on affordability.  The Ohio State Tuition Guarantee was established in FY 2018 to provide 
predictability and transparency for Ohio resident students and their families by locking in a set price for tuition, 
mandatory fees, housing and dining for four years.  Increases for entering cohorts will allow the university to 
continually invest in quality while addressing the inflationary cost increases that affect the rest of the economy. 
Ohio State ranks third among U.S. flagship universities for controlling resident tuition increases over the decade 
leading up to 2018-2019, according to the Chronicle of Higher Education. 

Undergraduate tuition (instruction and general fees) will increase 3.5% or $358 for new first-year students (2019-
20 cohort) compared with the 2018-19 tuition guarantee cohort.  Continuing undergraduate students who are part 
of the 2017-18 and 2018-19 tuition guarantee cohorts and students who began prior to the creation of the 
guarantee will not see an increase. 

Master’s and PhD base instructional fees will not increase in FY 2020.  Some graduate and professional programs 
charge a differential instructional fee based principally on market demand and pricing. Revenue generated from 
these additional fees directly support the graduate or professional program that is charging the student. Ten 
programs are implementing increases or new differential instructional fees: 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

 Seven colleges are increasing differential fees, ranging between 2.0% and 4.0%: Business, Dentistry, Law, 
Nursing, Optometry, Pharmacy, and Veterinary Medicine 

 Two colleges implemented new differentials for existing programs: Law and Nursing 
 Fisher College of Business implemented a differential fee for a new certificate program 

Non-Resident & International Surcharges 

The non-resident surcharge will increase 4.8% or $961 for undergraduate and graduate programs at each campus. 
Six colleges offering professional student programs have implemented a different rate change: 

 Four colleges are holding the non-resident surcharge flat: Business, Law, Nursing, and Optometry 
 Two colleges implemented lower than standard increases: Dentistry (3.0%) and Veterinary Medicine (2.5%) 

Increases in non-resident fees are expected to generate $19.6 million, and an overall increase in non-resident 
enrollment is expected to generate $10.1 million. 

The undergraduate international surcharge will be held flat for FY 2020, but since we are expecting the graduating 
class of undergraduate international students to be smaller than the new first year and transfer class, we are 
anticipating an increase of $1.2 million in sources from the international surcharge. 

Program & Technology Fees 

Several colleges and academic programs have additional fees to support specific initiatives.  Program fees are 
designed to provide financial support for specific academic and student programs, technology fees support 
learning technology, course fees provide classroom supplies and distance education fees support distance 
education technology. In accordance with the Ohio Revised Code, these types of fees will be frozen for 
undergraduate students for FY 2020.  These fees are listed in Appendix B. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Peer Comparison of Fees 

Note: Charts below compare tuition guarantee cohort entering Autumn 2019 with peers’ published FY 2019 rates. Peer rates 
sourced from the Association of American Universities’ Data Exchange. 

In the Big Ten, Ohio State is near the median and is more affordable than six of 13 
Big Ten public universities. 

Among Ohio’s six public four-year universities with selective admissions, Ohio 
State ranks highest in academic reputation and is the third most affordable rate 
for resident tuition and fees – even including the most expensive tuition 
guarantee cohort. Every Ohio university will have a tuition guarantee for FY 
2020. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Ohio State is more affordable than seven of 13 public Big Ten schools for 
undergraduate non-resident tuition and fees. 

Ohio State is the seventh most affordable among the Big Ten 
public schools for undergraduate international student tuition 
and fees.  
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Government Appropriations 

The university receives funding from the State of Ohio, federal government and local governments to support 
various aspects of the university’s operations.  The largest category received is the State Share of Instruction (SSI), 
which accounts for approximately 81% of state funding. 
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State Share of Instruction 383,217 383,217 ‐ 0.0% 
State Appropriations | Operating 89,913  89,913  ‐ 0.0% 
Total Government Appropriations  473,129 473,129 ‐ 0.0% 

State Share of Instruction 

The SSI allocation is the State of Ohio’s primary funding support for higher education. The allocation between 
public colleges and universities in Ohio is based on their share of enrollment and degree completions, indexed 
for financially and academically at risk resident undergraduate students, medical and doctoral subsidy as well as 
other criteria intended to advance the goals of the state. In FY 2020, the state is increasing the total SSI funding 
pool by 2.01%; however, the university is conservatively projecting flat funding from SSI. The Columbus campus 
receives 94% of the total SSI allocation received by the university, or $359.4 million. 

State Appropriations | Operating 

In addition to SSI funding, the university also receives funding directed for specific purposes through state line 
item appropriations. Total appropriations for FY 2020 are estimated at $89.9 million. Major line items are similar 
to FY 2019, including support for the Ohio Agricultural Research and Development Center (OARDC/$36.4 million), 
OSU Extension ($24.1 million) and OH-Tech ($13.5 million).  These programs comprise 74% of the total state line 
item appropriations received by the university. 
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Grants and Contracts 

Grants and Contracts revenue is administered in two ways: recorded by individual units in segregated grants and 
contracts funds, or as sponsored projects administered by the Office of Sponsored Programs. For FY 2020, 
revenue from grants and contracts (including non-exchange grants) is expected to be $852.7 million, which is up 
3.3% from the FY 2019 forecast. 
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Federal Grants and Contracts 436,636 459,855 23,219  5.3% 
Private Grants and Contracts 209,357 215,293 5,937  2.8% 
State Grants and Contracts 72,727  67,294  (5,433)  ‐7.5% 
Local Grants and Contracts 21,117  20,969  (148)  ‐0.7% 
Total Exchange Grants & Contracts 739,837 763,411 23,574 3.2% 
Federal Grants and Contracts | Non‐Exchange  63,891  65,158  1,266  2.0% 
State Grants and Contracts | Non‐Exchange 11,247  13,547  2,300  20.5% 
Federal Build America Bonds Subsidy 10,597  10,597  ‐ 0.0% 
Total Non‐Exchange Grants & Contracts 85,734 89,301 3,566  4.2% 

Total Grants & Contracts 825,571 852,712 27,141 3.3% 

Of the $852.7 million, $571 million is administered by the Office of Sponsored Programs, $192.4 million is 
administered directly by colleges and support units, $78.7 million is administered by Enrollment Services for 
student financial aid programs, and $10.6 million is received as federal subsidy for Build America Bond interest. 
Projects administered by the Office of Sponsored Programs typically have more stringent process and 
documentation requirements than projects that are directly administered through the colleges and support units. 
$22 million of the increase in grants and contracts is attributable to the HEALing Communities Study for opioid 
research. 

Sponsored Research Programs 

The university secures funding for sponsored research programs from a variety of external sources. External 
grants are awarded by federal, state and local agencies along with private foundations and corporate 
sponsors. Total direct revenue for sponsored research programs administered by the Office of Sponsored 
Programs is expected to increase from $541 million in FY 2019 to approximately $571 million in FY 2020.  

The sponsored research revenues include facilities and administrative (F&A) cost recoveries, which are projected 
to be $122 million, a 4% increase over final estimated FY 2019 recovery of $117 million.  F&A costs are recovered 
from most sponsored programs to offset the cost of maintaining the physical and administrative infrastructure that 
supports the research enterprise at the university. It is important to note that direct and indirect cost expenditures 
do not necessarily align when comparing expected revenue streams, and this occurs for two reasons. First, certain 
direct cost expenditures do not recover F&A. Second, not all sponsors allow the university to recover F&A at the 
university’s fully negotiated rate. The full negotiated F&A rate for FY 2019 is 56% and it will remain at this rate 
through FY 2020. These rates are an increase from the FY 2018 rate, which was 55%. 
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College/Support Unit Administered Grants and Contracts 

FY 2020 revenue for exchange grants and contracts administered directly by individual colleges and support units 
is expected to decrease 5.5% to $192.4 million. Approximately half of these grants and contracts are state grants 
and contracts, a quarter are private, and the remainder are federal and local grants and contracts. 

Student Financial Aid Funding 

Some grants and contracts revenue is considered a non-exchange item and appears in the non-operating section 
of the external income statement as Non-Exchange Grants.  These items include $78.7 million of grants 
administered by Student Financial Aid sourced from federal funding for Pell Grants and Supplemental Educational 
Opportunity Grants (SEOG) and state funding for Ohio College Opportunity Grants (OCOG).  In total, funding levels 
for these items are expected to increase by $3.6 million from forecasted FY 2019 to budgeted FY 2020, due 
primarily to increases to maximum Pell Grant awards from $6,095 to $6,195 per year for each eligible student and 
an increase in state funding for OCOG awards. 

Sales and Services 
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Sales and Services | Auxiliaries  388,038 376,775 (11,263)  ‐2.9% 
Sales and Services | Departmental 163,459 167,085 3,627  2.2% 
Total Sales and Services  551,497 543,861 (7,636) ‐1.4% 

Sales and Services of Auxiliary Enterprises 

Student Life, Athletics, and Business Advancement comprise the majority of sales and services of auxiliary 
enterprises. Revenue from sales and services of auxiliary enterprises before scholarship allowances is expected 
to decrease $11.3 million or -2.9% in FY 2020 over forecasted FY 2019.  The decrease is driven by decreases in 
revenues from Athletics and Business Advancement, the unit responsible for managing the Schottenstein Center 
and stadium concerts.  For Athletics, revenue is decreasing due to less game guarantee revenue expected in FY 
2020 and conservative estimates for NCAA distributions.  Business Advancement is projecting that concert and 
event ticket revenue will decrease by $10.6 million due to fewer stadium concerts in FY 2020.  These decreases 
are partially offset by increases in Student Life, which is expecting a $2 million increase due to the 2.2% increase 
in the housing and dining rates for new first year students under the tuition guarantee. 

Sales and Services of Educational Departments 

Revenue sources in educational departments consist largely of clinical operations in colleges such as Dentistry, 
Optometry and Veterinary Medicine and non-college departments such as Recreational Sports and Student Health 
Services.  Sales and Services are expected to increase 2.2% in FY 2020 to cover inflationary expense increases. 
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Advancement, Investments, and Interest Income 
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Current Use Gifts  174,800 212,700 37,900  21.7% 
Endowment Distributions 217,765 228,441 10,676  4.9% 
Total Advancement Sources  392,565 441,141 48,576 12.4% 

Total Advancement Receipts 

Gifts from alumni, friends, grateful patients, and the rest of Buckeye Nation continue to be directed to our students, 
our faculty, our campuses, and our potential. In FY 2020, the university’s goal for “New Fundraising Activity” is 
$575 million, including gifts, pledges and certain private contracts.  Advancement fully expects to deliver results 
in line with expectations.  Dollars are being raised by engaging a variety of constituents, including students, faculty, 
staff, alumni, friends, corporate partners and private foundations. 

In order to display an operating financial plan we are presenting only the cash sources that can be used 
immediately against operating expenses. These include current use gifts and endowment distributions. 

Current Use Gifts and Endowment Distributions 

In the FY 2020 Financial Plan current use gifts are projected to increase $37.9 million or 21.7% over the FY 2019 
forecast. This increase is driven by increases in overall fundraising goals. 

Endowment distributions are the spendable portion of annual distributions from the Long Term Investment Pool 
(LTIP), which totals $5.4 billion as of FY 2019 and includes gifted endowment funds of $2.1 billion, designated 
funds of $2.0 billion and operating funds of $1.3 billion that have been invested for long-term stability. Through a 
partnership with external managers, the Office of Investments has adopted an asset allocation model for the LTIP 
that groups assets into three broad categories. This model enables the investment team to build a portfolio of 
specialized investment teams around the world to implement our strategic allocation and to be responsive to 
changing market conditions. 

The LTIP is expected to gain $514 million before fees at an 8.0% return in FY 2020 and is projected to have an 
ending market value of $5.8 billion at the end of FY 2020.  For the operating budget, these gains translate to 
spendable endowment distributions of $228.4 million for FY 2020. 

Interest Income 

Investment income on cash, short and intermediate term investments is budgeted at $67.3 million for FY 
2020. This projection reflects a potential reduction in short term rates due to economic conditions and strategic 
use of university cash to fund capital investments.  See Chapter 8 for further discussion of the capital investment 
plan. 
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Chapter 5 | University Operating Plan | Uses 

Salaries and Benefits 
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Faculty 551,895 594,452 42,557  7.7% 
Staff 803,879 847,917 44,037  5.5% 
Students 143,921 145,868 1,947  1.4% 
Additional Pay 51,442  46,241  (5,201)  ‐10.1% 
Total Salaries  1,551,137 1,634,478 83,341 5.4% 
Benefits 409,879 430,275 20,396  5.0% 
Total Personnel  1,961,016 2,064,753 103,737 5.3% 

Salaries 

Salary expense is expected to increase by $83.3 million or 5.4% over forecasted FY 2019.  The plan for FY 2020 
includes faculty and staff salary guideline increases of up to 2.5%.  Consistent with prior years, the approved salary 
guidelines take into consideration the financial condition of the university as well as the current labor market. The 
university continues to employ a strategy to set faculty salaries at a level that will maintain or advance Ohio State’s 
position nationally for the highest quality faculty, and to set staff salaries to be competitive with the local 
employment markets. 

Salary guideline increases of 2.5% represent $29.5 million of the total increase of $83.3 million.  The remainder 
of the increase ($53.9 million) in the FY 2020 budget is due to net new hires in several areas due to strategic 
investments in faculty and staff, including the impact of key leadership changes.  Increases due to net new hires 
are divided between Faculty ($30.0 million increase) and Staff ($27.1 million increase), offset by a decrease in 
additional pay1 of $5.2 million. 

Personnel 
Type 

Salary 
Guidelines 
Increase 

Net New 
Hires/ 

Incremental 
Change Incremental Change Comments 

Faculty $12.6 million $30.0 million Notable increases: 
 $19.5 million | College of Medicine and Health Sciences 

New clinical positions to support growth of Health System 
and increased research 
 $2.1 million | Newark Campus 

Faculty hires in support of campus growth and filling open 
positions 
 $1.5 million | College of Nursing 

Faculty hires for new online masters and PhD program 
 $1.4 million | College of Pharmacy 

Faculty hires in support of new strategic plan to improve 
teaching and invest in research 

1 Additional pay is comprised of non-salary compensation and supplemental pay for both faculty and staff. 

35 



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

 

  

  
 

 
 

 
 

    
  

 
 

 

 
   

 

  

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

 $1.3 million | Fisher College of Business 
Faculty hires in support of new strategic plan to improve 
program quality 

Notable Decreases: 
 $680,000 | Moritz College of Law 
 $518,000 | Marion Campus 
 $491,000 | Arts and Sciences 

Staff $16.9 million $27.1 million Notable increases: 
 $10.9 million | College of Medicine and Health Sciences 

New clinical and clinical support positions to support growth 
of Health System and increased research 
 $3.6 million | Administration and Planning 

New union contract for maintenance and custodial 
employees and filling of open positions in tight labor market 
 $3.6 million | Business and Finance 

Filling open positions and adding some new positions in 
support of strategic investments in Corporate Engagement 
and Technology Commercialization 
 $3.4 million | Athletics 

Market based adjustments 
 $3.2 million | University Advancement 

Filling open positions and continuation of staffing to meet 
fundraising goals 

Benefits 

Benefit costs consist of several different pools of costs, including retirement plans, medical plans, educational 
benefits, and life insurance benefits.  For the forecast and budget, benefits are estimated based on the composite 
benefit rate applied to salaries by employee type (e.g., full-time faculty vs. part-time staff vs. students).  Actual 
expenses may be more or less than the amount collected through the rates and vary from year to year. The 
composite benefit rate setting process takes these yearly variations into account. 

Total benefit costs are expected to increase by $20.4 million or 5.0% over forecasted FY 2019, to $430.3 million. 
This increase is primarily driven by the 2.5% salary guideline increase, which directly affects the retirement plan 
contribution expenses, and net new additional hires. As in FY 2019, benefits rates for FY 2020 have been adjusted 
to reflect lower employer medical costs and historical over-collection against expenses.  Lower employer medical 
costs are driven by benefits plan changes that reflect recent trends in moving to consumerism.  Employer medical 
costs are also driven by tightened controls over benefits administration and a decrease in inpatient and outpatient 
utilization from enhanced medical management processes.  Benefits include the university’s contribution to 
employee retirement plans, various medical, dental, vision, life and disability plans, employee and dependent 
tuition plans and university expense related to compulsory plans, such as workers’ compensation and 
unemployment compensation.   

Retirement Plans - University employees are covered by one of three retirement systems. The university faculty 
is covered by the State Teachers Retirement System of Ohio (STRS Ohio). Substantially all other employees are 
covered by the Public Employees Retirement System of Ohio (OPERS). Employees may opt out of STRS Ohio and 
OPERS and participate in the Alternative Retirement Plan (ARP) if they meet certain eligibility requirements. Under 
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each of the plans, the university contributes 14% of the employee’s pay to the plan annually, while the employees 
contribute 10%. Vesting varies by plan. 

Medical Plan - The university is self-insured for employee health insurance. FY 2020 medical plan costs are 
budgeted based on historical cost trend data, projected employee eligibility, and expected plan changes 
associated with governmental regulations and plan design.  

Student Financial Aid 
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Student Aid | Institutional 198,311 207,817 9,506  4.8% 
Student Aid | Departmental 69,581  72,610  3,029  4.4% 
Student Aid | Endowment and Development 41,305  40,052  (1,253)  ‐3.0% 
Student Aid | Athletic 26,216  29,872  3,656  13.9% 
Student Aid | Federal  63,669  65,069  1,400  2.2% 
Student Aid | State 11,200  13,500  2,300  20.5% 

Total Student Aid  410,281 428,919 18,637 4.5% 

Fee Authorizations  118,274 120,772 2,498  2.1% 

Financial Aid is a critical investment of resources that keeps the cost of education manageable for students. The 
Ohio State University engages both the federal and state governments in conversations to stress the importance 
of financial aid and reasonable loan programs for students.  

The financial aid plan seeks to advance two specific goals for the university: to invest in the quality, quantity and 
diversity of students to continue to advance Ohio State as a leading national flagship public research university; 
and to invest in students to fulfill our role as the land grant university for the State of Ohio, whereby access to 
college is afforded to those students with limited resources. The university continues to work to support both 
goals and continues to develop the appropriate balance in moving the university toward eminence. Fundraising 
efforts are also underway through various initiatives. 

Since FY 2016, the university has increased financial aid to support low- and moderate-income families by more 
than $150 million. This exceeds the 2020 Vision goal more than a year ahead of schedule. 

Ohio State expects to distribute a total of $428.9 million of financial aid, excluding graduate fee authorizations, to 
students in FY 2020.  Sources for financial aid include federal and state programs, gifts and endowments and 
institutionally funded aid. The university financial statements present a portion of financial aid, in accordance with 
GASB accounting requirements, as an allowance against gross tuition and, in the case of athletic and room and 
board scholarships, an allowance against sales and services of auxiliary enterprises. 

Institutionally funded financial aid is expected to increase by $9.5 million, or 4.8%, in FY 2020 to a total of $207.8 
million. Need-based financial aid continues to be a priority as part of the university’s commitment to affordability. 
The budget for FY 2020 includes a total of $14.6 million for the Buckeye Opportunity Program, which covers the 
full cost of tuition for Pell-eligible Ohio students after accounting for existing federal, state and institutional aid. 
This program is anticipated to be funded by income from an endowment created by the energy concession 
agreement and will assist 4,200 eligible students in the first year. The Land Grant Opportunity Scholarship 
program will also be expanded by $6.8 million to offer full cost of attendance scholarships for up to 176 students.  
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The budget devotes $25 million to the President’s Affordability Grant program, which supports more than 15,000 
low- and moderate- income students from Ohio. 

Federal financial aid, which consists primarily of Pell Grants and some Supplemental Educational Opportunity 
Grants (SEOG), is expected to increase by $1.4 million to $65.1 million in FY 2020, due to an increase in the 
maximum Pell Grant award. State financial aid is expected to increase by $2.3 million in FY 2020 to $13.5 million. 
This is driven by a budgeted increase in the state budget for programs such as the Ohio College Opportunity 
Grant (OCOG). Endowment and Development aid is projected to decrease -3.0% due to uncertainty in the timing 
of some gifts. 

Fee Authorizations 

Fee authorizations are provided to students holding graduate student appointments to pay for graduate tuition 
and fees. Total university fee authorization expense is expected to increase 2.1% to $120.8 million in FY 2020. 
This is due to the 4.8% increase attributable to non-resident surcharge increases.  Approximately half of graduate 
student appointments are graduate research associates, 45% are graduate teaching associates, and the 
remainder are graduate administrative associates.  
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Supplies and Services 

Supplies & Services expenses are projected to decrease $14.3 million or -1.4% over projected FY 2019 to $1 billion. 
Supplies & Services expenses are comprised of several discrete categories, including Cost of Sales, Supplies, 
Office Services, Repairs & Maintenance, Utilities, Rentals, Purchased Services, Travel, Other Expense and Non-
Capitalized Equipment, all offset by Intra-University Revenue.  Most categories are expected to decrease in FY 
2020 due to supplies and services being the primary area for targeted operational efficiencies. Programs such 
as strategic procurement have improved our pricing with external vendors, and targeted efficiencies are fully 
offsetting any general inflationary increases.  Efficiency savings from these areas are typically reinvested in faculty, 
student aid, and capital investments. 

Interest Expense 

The proceeds of past debt issuance have been utilized to fund major construction projects including the Wexner 
Medical Center expansion, student housing construction and refurbishments, as well as significant campus 
infrastructure improvements. The University’s portion of consolidated interest expense is expected to be 
approximately $91.2 million in FY 2020; an increase of $4.3 million over FY 2019 projected levels. This is due to 
increased interest rates on variable rate debt obligations. 

39 



 

 

 

     
   

     
           

           
       

         

         
       

         
       

       
       

       
           

 
           

   

           

 

  
  

  

   

 

 

 

 

 

 
   

  

 
 

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Chapter 6 | Health System Operating Plan 

Health System ($ thousands) 
FY18 

Actuals 
FY19 

Forecast 
FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Total Operating Revenue  2,996,897 3,219,203 3,350,685 131,482  4.1% 

Operating Expenses 
Salaries & Benefits  1,358,447 1,447,098 1,512,656 65,558 4.5% 
Supplies 324,397 346,455 358,894 12,439 3.6% 

Drugs & Pharmaceuticals 306,760 388,461 423,925 35,464 9.1% 
Services  301,867 316,474 335,483 19,009 6.0% 

Depreciation 154,609 166,936 173,859 6,923 4.1% 
Interest 39,165 35,429 31,941 (3,488)  ‐9.8% 

University Overhead  53,440 60,834 61,900 1,066 1.8% 
Other  48,727 48,874 50,387 1,513 3.1% 

Total Expenses 2,587,412 2,810,561 2,949,045 138,484  4.9% 

Gain/Loss from Operations 409,485  408,642  401,640  (7,002)  ‐1.7% 

Medical Center Investments (150,358)  (150,000)  (155,017)  (5,017)  ‐3.3% 

Investment Income  20,876  13,961  16,439  2,478  17.7% 

Excess of Revenue over Expenses  280,002  272,603  263,062  (9,541)  ‐3.5% 

The margin for the OSU Health System is budgeted at $263.1 million for FY 2020.  The operating budget is set at 
a level to achieve the organizations strategic and long range financial plan goals and provides the necessary 
margin to invest in clinical programs, capital, provide debt service coverage and build cash reserves. The 
operating budget for FY 2020 anticipates continued growth in both inpatient and outpatient activities with cancer, 
heart and other surgical specialties having the most influence. The budget also takes into consideration the 
impact of healthcare reform and the associated reimbursement impacts.  In addition, the budget continues to 
incorporate payer mix changes resulting from an aging population with shifts to Medicare.  Included in the budget 
is the Health System’s continued investment in Medical Center initiatives ($155 million). The budget provides a 
Total Operating Margin percentage of 7.6% and an EBIDA operating margin of 18.1% 

Revenue Drivers 

Overall revenue is budgeted to increase approximately 4.1% 
compared with the current year rate of 7.4%. Activity increases 
account for approximately 2.6% and rates account for 1.5% of 
FY 2020 growth. Inpatient admission growth is budgeted at 
2.7% and driven primarily by heart and cancer strategic growth 
along with psychiatric admissions from increased bed 
capacity. Outpatient activity will grow at 4.1% with continued 
ambulatory growth related to increasing access, imaging 
services and expanding infusion sites. 

The overall payer mix continues to see growth in Medicare and decreases in managed care. Medicaid Expansion 
continues to keep the uninsured population below historical trends.  Overall Medicare rates will increase less than 
1%. Managed care plan migration to Medicare due to the aging population is anticipated to increase to 2% in FY 
2020. Managed care arrangements are negotiated through the end of 2020 and in some cases into 2021.   Quality 
and risk-based contracts continue to be a focus in ongoing negotiations with payers.  The budget anticipates a 
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0.5% negative impact to FY 2020 relating to these factors.  The payment increases for managed care contracts 
are on average 3% in rate growth while governmental payer base rates are anticipated to increase less than 1%. 

Expense Drivers 

Total operating expenses will grow by 4.9% compared to the current year growth of 8.6%.  Drug cost is increasing 
9.1% with 5% due to inflation and the remaining impact relating to impacts of participation in the 340B drug pricing 
program and increased cancer drug utilization. Operating expenses, excluding drugs, depreciation and overhead, 
are budgeted to grow 4.3%, of which 1.7% will be activity driven and 2.6% rate driven. Average salary increases 
for employees is included in the budget at 2.5%.  Benefit rates are expected to decrease from current year.  Labor 
productivity is budgeted to include increased nursing standards.  Expense management initiatives will continue 
to be an emphasis to mitigate reimbursement changes and overall expense inflation. 
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Chapter 7 | OSU Physicians Operating Plan 

OSU Physicians ($ thousands)
 FY18 
Actuals 

FY19 
Forecast 

FY20 
Plan 

FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff  

FY19‐FY20 
% Diff  

Total Revenue  439,733  453,154  505,265  52,111  11.5% 

Expenses 

Faculty Salaries & Benefits 
Non Faculty Salaries & Benefits 
Supplies & Pharmaceuticals 
Services 

Depreciation 
Interest 
Medical Center Investments 

308,449 336,475 378,864 42,389 12.6% 
96,214 100,965 115,856 14,891 14.7% 

20,463 18,924 19,971 1,047 5.5% 
79,968 72,371 72,414 43  0.1% 

3,574 3,418 4,058 640  18.7% 
299  363  329  (34)  ‐9.4% 

(86,063)  (95,440)  (103,035)  (7,595)  ‐8.0% 

Total Expenses 

Gain / (Loss) 

422,904  437,076  488,457  51,381  11.8% 

16,829  16,078  16,808  730  4.5% 

Total operating revenue is budgeted to increase $52.1 million or 11.5% over fiscal 2019 projection. Total operating 
revenue includes net patient revenue and other operating revenue associated with physician services. Net patient 
revenue is budgeted to increase $22.4 million or 6.1% over fiscal 2019 projection due to faculty recruitment, 
increased clinical productivity, improved payment rates, and improved service mix.  Other operating revenue is 
budgeted to increase $29.7 million due primarily to support for the new faculty compensation plan.    

Total expenses are expected to increase $51.4 million. Expense categories with the largest increases were 
physician salaries & benefits, staff salaries & benefits, and supplies and pharmaceuticals. Net new physicians in 
fiscal 2019 are approximately 87. Generally the amount of time for a new practice to reach full profitability is 
approximately 2-3 years. Faculty salaries and benefits represent implementation of the new faculty compensation 
plan effective in fiscal 2020.  

Work continues on increasing revenue growth through a number of initiatives. In addition, expense control 
measures continue to evolve to help keep controllable costs, such as number of staff, supplies, and services, in 
line with revenue changes. 
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Chapter 8 | Capital Investment Plan FY 2020-24 

The University will invest nearly $2.4 billion over five years in strategic physical plant projects as detailed in the 
FY 2020-24 Capital Investment Plan. The planning process is guided by the university’s master plan, Framework 
2.0 and projects are evaluated against its principles.  Framework 2.0 is based on planning principles that tie the 
mission, vision and values of the university to the physical plan, focusing on five thematic areas: 

Five large capital projects are currently underway in various stages of development: Arts District, Interdisciplinary 
Health Sciences Center, Interdisciplinary Research Facility, Wexner Medical Center Inpatient Hospital, and Wexner 
Medical Center West Campus Ambulatory Facility.  These projects represent the facility needs of a cross section 
of the university and advance a number of the university’s strategic plan pillars, including teaching and learning, 
research and creative expression, and academic health care.  

Capital projects are also reviewed for financial soundness before inclusion in the FY 2020-24 Capital Investment 
Plan. 

The following chart reflects the capital plan through FY 2024. Of the total $2.4 billion, $981 million is remaining 
spend on projects previously committed and $1.4 billion on new projects beginning in FY 2020. 

The following charts reflect the Capital Plan through FY 2024. The FY 2020 Financial Plan includes $808.1 million 
in capital spending, $514.4 million is related to projects previously committed and $293.7 million for new projects. 

43 



 

 

 

 

 

	  

       

         

                                      

                                            

                                    

                             

                                               

                                            

                                                   

                                                                    

                                                         

                                                   

                                              

                                                                              

                                                                    

                                                              

                                                                    

                                          

                           

                           

                           

                                                     

                       

                                                            

                                                       

                                                         

                                                                        

                             

                                 

                                                        

                                      

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Prior Commitment Remaining Spend 

Prior Commitment Remaining Spend Projected Capital Expenditures 
($ millions) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Total 
Athletics  ‐ Covell i  Multi‐Sport  Arena  $ 3.9  $ 2.4 $ 6.2 
Cannon Drive Relocation ‐ Phase I 6.0 1.3 7.3 
Postle Partial Replacement 53.7 21.7 75.4 
Ohio Stadium Upgrades 6.9 6.9 
Wooster ‐ New Laboratory Building 19.3 10.2 0.8 30.4 
OSU East ‐ West Wing Expansion/Renovation 15.9 5.5 21.4 
Campus Wi‐Fi System 6.4 5.6 0.2 12.2 
A&S ‐ Celeste Teaching Labs Renovations 6.5 7.9 7.9 6.4 28.7 
Athletics ‐ Indoor Tennis Center 7.2 9.6 5.8 22.6 
Engineering ‐ Advanced Materials Corridor 24.8 16.1 1.3 42.1 
FAES ‐ Controlled Env. Food Prd Research 18.5 4.6 23.2 
FOD ‐ Cannon Ph 2 ‐ (additional design funding) 1.6 1.9 1.5 0.5 5.4 
FOD  ‐ RDM  Instructional Sciences  1.0  6.8 8.8 8.4 25.0 
Newark ‐ Science & Technology Bldg 8.0 10.7 3.4 ‐ 22.0 
Nursing  ‐ Newton  Building  Addition  2.5  8.6 11.5 1.6 24.2 
TTM ‐ Service Annex Building Renovation 4.0 4.4 8.4 
Arts District (design) 6.2 6.2 
Interdisciplinary  Research  Center  (design)  12.4  12.4 
Interdisciplinary  Health  Sci Center  (design)  15.5  15.5 
Interdisciplinary  Health  Sci +  Opt  Clinic  19.7  12.7 2.6 35.0 
Inpatient Hospital (design) 30.6 30.6 
WMC ‐ Regional Ambulatory Site 1 Hamilton Road 30.4 25.4 26.8 6.8 89.4 
WMC ‐ Ambulatory West Campus (design) 8.9 7.7 6.3 23.0 
WMC ‐ Inpatient Hospital ‐ Central Sterile Supply 24.4 15.9 3.1 43.5 
WMC ‐ Inpatient Hospital ‐ Garage, Infrast. & Roads 30.9 33.1 21.8 4.5 90.3 
WMC ‐ Ambulatory Dublin (design) 4.0 4.0 
Energy Advancement and Innovation Center (design) 3.0 3.0 
Roll‐up  of  Small Projects  142.0  87.2 35.5 1.6 266.3 
Total Prior Commitment Remaining Spend $  514.4 $  299.4 $ 137.3 $ 29.7 $ 980.8 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

New Projects Beginning in FY 2020 

New Projects Beginning in FY 2020 Projected Capital Expenditures 
($ millions) FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024 Total 

 

 

 

 

	  

       

         

                                                    

                                                     

                               

                                                                  

   

                                                                           

                                                                               

                                                                          

                                                              

                                                                                   

                                                         

                                                                           

                                                                       

                                                                     

                                                                                     

                                                     

                                                                                 

                                                                            

                                                                    

                                                                                 

                                                                      

                                                                                 

                                                         

                                                                      

                                                                         

                                                             

                                                          

                                          

                                

Small Programmatic Cash Ready Projects $ 1.5 $ 19.2 $ 11.7 $ 0.9 $ 33.2 
Anticipated Spend for CIP Additions/Changes 0.4 8.9 0.7 10.0 
WMC  ‐ Roll  Up  of  Multiple  Cash  Ready  Projects  152.6  152.6 
Roll‐up  of  Small Infrastructure/RDM  Projects  0.6  10.9 6.2 0.5 18.1 
New Major Projects (>$4M) 
A&S ‐ Arts District Phase 1 (construction) 18.1 43.5 43.5 38.2 1.7 145.0 
Athletics ‐ Lacrosse Stadium 0.4 2.4 7.0 7.1 3.2 20.0 
Bus Adv ‐ Schottenstein Main Roof Replacement 0.2 2.3 3.7 0.3 6.5 
Energy Advancement and Innovation Center (const.) 5.3 12.6 12.4 3.4 33.7 
FAES ‐ Cntrld Env Food Prdxn Res Cmplx (amendment) 0.2 1.3 3.9 3.9 1.8 11.0 
FAES ‐ Wooster Fisher Renovation (design only) 0.1 1.8 0.1 2.0 
FOD ‐ Cannon Ph 2 ‐Herrick/Woody H (const.) 9.9 23.7 23.7 20.8 0.9 78.9 
Interdiscip. Health Sci Center (const) 17.1 41.0 41.0 35.9 1.6 136.5 
Interdiscip. Research (const.) 28.7 68.9 68.9 60.5 2.7 229.7 
Libraries ‐ Library Book Depository Expansion 0.3 1.8 5.3 5.3 2.4 15.1 
Newark ‐ Science & Technology Bldg (Third Floor) 2.4 5.8 1.2 9.4 
PARE ‐ West Campus Infrastructure and Enabling 0.3 2.1 6.1 6.2 2.8 17.5 
Pharmacy ‐ Parks Hall Fume Hood Renovations 0.2 2.5 4.0 0.3 7.0 
SL ‐ Housing ‐ Columbus R&R & Minor Capital ‐ FY20 0.3 4.9 8.0 0.6 13.9 
SL ‐ Housing ‐ Taylor Public Space Renovation 0.2 1.3 3.9 3.9 1.8 11.0 
SL ‐ Rec Sports ‐ Coffey Road Turf Field 0.3 3.6 5.9 0.5 10.2 
VetMed ‐ Vet Community Practice Hosp and Learning 0.3 2.1 6.1 6.2 2.8 17.5 
WMC ‐ Ambulatory Dublin (design 2) 2.0 5.0 1.0 8.0 
WMC  ‐ Ambulatory  Hamilton  Rd  (const.  2)  6.7  16.1 15.8 4.3 42.9 
WMC ‐ Ambulatory West Campus (const.) 40.3 96.7 96.7 84.9 3.8 322.4 
WMC  ‐ Ambulatory  West  Campus  (enabling)  0.3  5.9 0.5 6.6 
WMC ‐ Dodd Garage 5.2 12.5 12.3 3.3 33.3 
Total New Projects Beginning in FY 2020 $  293.7 $  396.6 $  389.6 $ 286.8 $  25.4 $ 1,392.1 

Total Capital Investment Spend 808.1 $  696.0 $  526.9 $  316.5 $ 25.4 $  2,372.9 $ 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Capital Plan Funding Sources 

Capital projects are funded with a variety of sources, including state capital appropriations, private capital gifts, 
debt proceeds, endowment income, principal from quasi-endowments, current year operating margins and 
existing cash from units and central university.  As discussed previously, operating margins can be highly 
restrictive and only certain funds are available for capital uses.  As projects are completed, restricted dollars such 
as state capital appropriations and private capital gifts typically are used first, followed by existing cash, depending 
on the project or funding plan.  State capital appropriations are anticipated to be $63.6 million in FY 2020.  Each 
project requiring debt must have a specific funding plan completed and approved before it can proceed to 
construction. For the FY 2020-24 Capital Investment Plan, the following represents the sources identified to fund 
the new projects. 

Funding Sources 
Unit Type Local State Debt Fund  CEMP Not  Total $ by 
($ millions) Funding Capital Financing Raising Capital Partners Identified Unit % by Unit 
Academic‐Support $ 149.2 $ 8.6 $ 87.0 $  160.0 $ 215.8 $ 33.7 $ 5.9 $ 660.2 47.4% 
Student Life 40.7 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 40.7 2.9% 
Athletics 22.0 ‐ ‐ 20.0 ‐ ‐ ‐ 42.0 3.0% 
Infrastructure 8.3 ‐ 1.5 ‐ 9.3 1.8 82.1 103.1 7.4% 
Medical Center 312.7 ‐ 110.0 73.5 ‐ 50.0 ‐ 546.2 39.2% 
Total $ by Funding Source $ 532.9 $ 8.6 $ 198.5 $  253.5 $ 225.1 $ 85.5 $ 88.0 $ 1,392.1 
% by Funding Source 38.3% 0.6% 14.3% 18.2% 16.2% 6.1% 6.3% 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Appendix A | FY 2020 Financial Plan – GASB Version 

FY 2020 Presentation Notes 

For FY 2020, we are presenting a Modified Operating Cash version of the financial plan as this is a more 
informative and effective format for management accounting and performance measurement. There are 
differences in presentation between this version and the version based on the GASB external financial statements. 
The Modified Operating Cash Flow excludes sources that cannot be used in operations (state capital 
appropriations, undistributed investment income, private capital gifts and additions to permanent endowments) 
while the GASB income statement presentation includes these items as revenue. Further, the Modified Operating 
Cash Flow excludes depreciation and non-cash expense adjustments to supplies and services that are included 
in the GASB income statement presentation. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Consolidated – GASB Version 

Total Sources ($ thousands)
 FY18 
Actuals 

 FY19 
Forecast

 FY20 
Plan 

 FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff

 FY19‐FY20 
% Diff 

Tuition & Fees (gross)  1,135,298  1,184,703  1,219,544  34,842  2.9% 
State Share of Instruction 383,860 383,217 383,217 ‐ 0.0% 
Other Government Appropriations  174,950 153,517 153,517 ‐ 0.0% 
Exchange Grants & Contracts  757,037 739,837 763,411 23,574  3.2% 
Non‐Exchange Grants & Contracts 81,268  85,734  89,301  3,566  4.2% 
Sales & Services ‐ Auxiliaries  362,966 388,038 376,775 (11,263)  ‐2.9% 
Sales & Services ‐ Departmental  161,964 163,459 167,085 3,627  2.2% 
Sales & Services ‐ Health System  3,103,891  3,219,203  3,350,685  131,482 4.1% 
Sales & Services ‐ OSU Physicians  525,796 453,154 505,265 52,111  11.5% 
Advancement Receipts  239,257 242,800 295,400 52,600  21.7% 

Investment Income  440,393 300,669 486,439 185,770 Assumes 8% 
Other Revenues 38,520  38,121  39,886  1,764  4.6% 
Total Sources 7,405,200 7,352,452 7,830,525 478,074 6.5% 

Total Uses ($ thousands) 
 FY18 
Actuals 

 FY19 
Forecast

 FY20 
Plan 

 FY19‐FY20 
$ Diff

 FY19‐FY20 
% Diff 

Total Personnel Expense 3,489,952 3,845,554 4,072,129 226,575 5.9% 

Fee Authorizations 
Student Aid 
Supplies, Services & Other 

111,056 118,274 120,772 2,498  2.1% 
382,802 410,281 428,919 18,637  4.5% 

2,155,734  1,963,670  2,016,333  52,664  2.7% 
Total Non‐Personnel Expense  2,649,592 2,492,226 2,566,025 73,799 3.0% 

Depreciation 
Interest Expense 

402,136 437,161 451,994 14,833  3.4% 
117,380 122,717 123,472 755  0.6% 

Total Capital‐Related Expense  519,516 559,879 575,466 15,587 2.8% 

Total Uses 6,659,061 6,897,658 7,213,620 315,961 4.6% 

Sources Less Uses 746,139 454,793 616,906 162,112 35.6% 

Sources Less Uses Excl Invstmt 305,747 154,124 130,467 (23,658) ‐15.3% 

Note: This GASB presentation excludes impact of pension and OPEB liabilities.  
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Appendix B | Student Fees 

Columbus Undergraduate Fees 

General Fees 

Undergraduate Cohort 
Instructional 

Fees General

 Student 
Activity

 Student 
Union Fee  Rec Fee COTA Fee 

 Distance 
Education 

Fee 
Resident 
Total 

ON CAMPUS 
Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 4,584.00 186.00 37.50 74.40 123.00 13.50 ‐ 5,018.40 
Cohort 2017‐2018 4,858.80 186.00 40.00 74.40 123.00 13.50 ‐ 5,295.70 
Cohort 2018‐2019 4,926.00 186.00 40.00 74.40 123.00 13.50 ‐ 5,362.90 
Cohort 2019‐2020 5,098.50 192.50 40.00 74.40 123.00 13.50 ‐ 5,541.90 

DISTANCE LEARNING 
Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 4,584.00 186.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100.00 4,870.00 
Cohort 2017‐2018 4,858.80 186.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100.00 5,144.80 
Cohort 2018‐2019 4,926.00 186.00 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100.00 5,212.00 
Cohort 2019‐2020 5,098.50 192.50 ‐ ‐ ‐ ‐ 100.00 5,391.00 

Undergraduate Cohort 
Resident 
Total 

Non‐ Resident 
Surcharge 

Non‐ Resident 
(Domestic) 

Total

 International 
Surcharge 

Non‐ Resident 
(International) 

Total 
ON CAMPUS 
Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 5,018.40 10,488.50 15,506.90 966.00 16,472.90 
Cohort 2017‐2018 5,295.70 10,488.50 15,784.20 1,464.00 17,248.20 
Cohort 2018‐2019 5,362.90 10,488.50 15,851.40 1,464.00 17,315.40 
Cohort 2019‐2020 5,541.90 10,488.50 16,030.40 1,464.00 17,494.40 

DISTANCE LEARNING 
Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 4,870.00 5.00 4,875.00 n/a n/a 
Cohort 2017‐2018 5,144.80 5.00 5,149.80 n/a n/a 
Cohort 2018‐2019 5,212.00 5.00 5,217.00 n/a n/a 
Cohort 2019‐2020 5,391.00 5.00 5,396.00 n/a n/a 

Notes:  
 Fees presented above are for credit hour loads of 12 to 18 credit hours per term.  For loads of less than 12 credit 

hours, fees are prorated by the credit hour except for the Student Activity Fee and COTA Fee, which are flat rates 
regardless of credit hours, and the Rec Fee, which is a flat fee for 4 credit hours or more.  

 Tuition guarantee applies to instructional, general, student activity, student union, recreational, and COTA fees for 
students starting in Autumn 2017.  The Tuition Guarantee does not apply to the non-resident surcharge or the 
international surcharge.  See Program and Technology fees for additional fees charged by certain programs. 

 For each half credit hour of enrollment over 18 credit hours per term, students are assessed an additional half credit 
hour instructional, general, and non-resident surcharge. 

 For students taking all distance learning courses, all on-site fees are waived and the non-resident surcharge is 
reduced to $5.  Students pay full campus-based and non-resident surcharges if enrolled in a campus-based course. 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Regional Campus and ATI Undergraduate Fees 

Undergraduate Cohort 
 Instructional 

Fees 
General 
Fees 

 Resident 
Total 

 Non‐Resident 
Surcharge 

 Non‐Resident 
(Domestic) 

Total 
AGRICULTURAL TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 3,438.00  114.00  3,552.00  10,488.50 14,040.50 
Cohort 2017‐2018  3,644.40  114.00  3,758.40  10,488.50 14,246.90 
Cohort 2018‐2019  3,690.00  114.00  3,804.00  10,488.50 14,292.50 
Cohort 2019‐2020  3,819.00  118.00  3,937.00  10,488.50 14,425.50 

LIMA, MANSFIELD, MARION, NEWARK ‐ 
UNDERGRADUATE 

Continuing (pre‐Guarantee) 3,456.00  114.00  3,570.00  10,488.50 14,058.50 
Cohort 2017‐2018  3,662.40  114.00  3,776.40  10,488.50 14,264.90 
Cohort 2018‐2019  3,708.00  114.00  3,822.00  10,488.50 14,310.50 
Cohort 2019‐2020  3,838.00  118.00  3,956.00  10,488.50 14,444.50 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Undergraduate Program and Technology Fees 

Full Time Rates ‐ 12+ Credit Hours; prorated by credit hour for loads less than 12 

Program  Program Fee 
 Technology 

Fee 

Animal Sciences  78.00 ‐

Art 114.00 ‐

Arts  ‐ 162.00 
Business 649.20 186.00 
MPS in CIS ‐ 108.00 
Communications  ‐ 49.20 
Education and Human Ecology ‐ 90.00 
Engineering (all except Engineering Physics)  589.20 240.00 (1) 

Engineering Physics  349.20 108.00 
Environmental and Natural Resources 49.20 ‐

Food, Agricultural and Environmental Sciences  49.20 49.20 (2) 

Health and Rehabilitation Services  199.20 ‐

Music  348.00 162.00 
Nursing  624.00 199.20 
Psychology  104.40 ‐

(1) Beginning in FY 2015, specific Agriculture majors and plans only 

(2) ATI students in FAES also pay this fee. 

51 



52 

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Graduate and Professional Fees 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Graduate Program and Technology Fees 

Full Time Rates ‐ 8+ Credit Hours; prorated by credit hour for loads less than 8 

Program  Program Fee 
 Technology 

Fee 

Arts  ‐ 162.00 
Business ‐ 261.00 
Education and Human Ecology 832.00 (1)  189.00 
Engineering  ‐ 255.00 
Food, Agricultural and Environmental Sciences  ‐ 49.20 (2) 

Medicine ‐ 66.00 
Nursing, enrolled Fall 2013 and later 1,249.60  199.80 
Nursing, enrolled prior to Fall 2013  1,000.00  199.80 
Public Policy  ‐ 180.00 

(1) Beginning in Autumn 2019, master‐level students enrolled in the Master of Science in Human 
Development and Family Science, Specialization in Couple and Family Therapy program. 

(2) ATI students in FAES also pay this fee. 
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Housing Rates 

Columbus Campus Housing Rates 
Cohort 2018‐

2019 

Cohort 2019‐
2020 and All 
Non‐Tuition 
Guarantee 
Students  $ Change  % Change 

Rates by Term 
Autumn and Spring Term Rates 

Rate I  8,472 8,658 186  2.2% 

Rate II  7,058 7,214 156  2.2% 

Rate IIA 6,832 6,982 150  2.2% 

Rate III 6,596 6,742 146  2.2% 

Summer Term Rates 

4‐Week Session ‐ Rate I  1,059  n/a 

6‐Week Session ‐ Rate I  1,588  n/a 

8‐Week Session ‐ Rate I  2,118  n/a 

4‐Week Session ‐ Rate II  n/a  902  n/a 

6‐Week Session ‐ Rate II  n/a  1,353  n/a 

8‐Week Session ‐ Rate II  n/a  1,804  n/a 

4‐Week Session ‐ Rate IIA 854 873  19  2.2% 

6‐Week Session ‐ Rate IIA 1,280 1,309 29  2.2% 

8‐Week Session ‐ Rate IIA 1,708 1,746 38  2.2% 

Summer Term ‐ Rate I  3,178  n/a 

Summer Term ‐ Rate II  n/a  2,706  n/a 

Summer Term ‐ Rate IIA  2,562 2,618 56  2.2% 

Special Programs 

Stadium Scholars Program  5,594 5,718 124  2.2% 

Alumnae Scholarship Houses ‐ single or double w/bath  6,412 6,554 142  2.2% 

Alumnae Scholarship Houses ‐ double or triple 6,318 6,412  n/a 

German House ‐ 1‐person room 6,508 6,650 142  2.2% 

German House ‐ 2‐person room 6,056 6,190 134  2.2% 

Rates by Month 

237 E 17th ‐ mini‐single  447 457  10  2.2% 

237 E 17th ‐ single  618 631  13  2.2% 

237 E 17th ‐ supersingle  748 764  16  2.2% 

237 E 17th ‐ double  408 417  9  2.2% 

Buckeye Village ‐ 1 bedroom  543 555  12  2.2% 

Buckeye Village ‐ 2 bedroom  685 700  15  2.2% 

Gateway ‐ studio  928 948  20  2.2% 

Gateway ‐ 1 bedroom apartment 995 1,017 22  2.2% 

Gateway ‐ 2 bedroom apartment 969 990  21  2.2% 

Gateway ‐ 3 bedroom apartment 842 861  19  2.2% 

Neil ‐ efficiency  842 861  19  2.2% 

Neil ‐ 4 bedroom  836 854  18  2.2% 

Penn Place ‐ 1 person room  797 815  18  2.2% 
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 Cohort  2018‐
2019    

 Cohort 2019‐
2020 and All 
Non‐Tuition 
Guarantee 
Students    $ Change   % Change 

Rates by Term             
Autumn and Spring Term Rates             



 

 

 

 

  

 

 

   

           

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

             
           

     

     

     

     

             

           

     

     

     

     

 

 

   

  

 

 

     
             

   

   

   

   

   

             

           

   

   
	  

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Regional Campus and ATI Housing Rates, By Term 
Cohort 2018‐

2019 

Cohort 2019‐
2020 and All 
Non‐Tuition 
Guarantee 
Students  $ Change  % Change 

ATI 

1‐bedroom for 2 (per person)  7,024 7,178 154  2.2% 

2‐bedroom for 4 (per person)  7,024 7,178 154  2.2% 

2‐bedroom for 5 (per person ‐ double)  7,024 7,178 154  2.2% 

2‐bedroom for 5 (per person ‐ triple)  6,058 6,192 134  2.2% 

3‐bedroom for 5 (per person ‐ single)  7,400 7,562 162  2.2% 

3‐bedroom for 5 (per person ‐ double)  7,024 7,178 154  2.2% 

Private apartment  8,350 8,534 184  2.2% 

NEWARK 

2‐person efficiency (per person)  7,596 7,764 168  2.2% 

2‐bedroom for 4 (per person)  7,638 7,806 168  2.2% 

3‐bedroom for 6 (per person)  7,198 7,356 158  2.2% 

McConnell Hall  7,866 8,040 174  2.2% 

MANSFIELD 

2‐bedroom for 2 (per person)  8,026 8,202 176  2.2% 

2‐bedroom for 4 (per person)  6,422 6,564 142  2.2% 

5‐bedroom for 5 (per person)  6,736 6,884 148  2.2% 

5‐bedroom for 6 ‐ single (per person)  6,422 6,564 142  2.2% 

5‐bedroom for 6 ‐ double (per person)  5,788 5,916 128  2.2% 

Dining Rates 

Meal Plan Rates
 Cohort 2018‐

2019 

Cohort 2019‐
2020 and All 
Non‐Tuition 
Guarantee 
Students  $ Change  % Change 

Autumn and Spring Terms 
Unlimited Access (Unlimited Meals / $200 Dining Dollars)  3,866 3,952 86 2.2% 
Scarlet Access 14 (14 Meals / $400 Dining Dollars / $300 BuckID)  4,720 4,824 104 2.2% 
Gray Access 10 (10 Meals / $400 Dining Dollars / $300 BuckID)  3,962 4,050 88 2.2% 
Declining Balance ($2,738 / $2,798 Dining Dollars)  4,212 4,304 92 2.2% 
McConnell Plan [Newark] ($1,794 / $1,833 Dining Dollars)  2,760 2,820 60 2.2% 

Summer Term 

Carmen 1 ($556 / $568 Dining Dollars)  856 874 18 2.2% 
Carmen 2 ($1,086 / $1,110 Dining Dollars)  1,672 1,708 36 2.2% 
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Appendix C | Typical Annual Undergraduate Fees 

Columbus Campus by Cohort – Autumn and Spring Terms 

Resident 

Continuing 
(pre‐

Guarantee) 

 

 

 

 

       
 

       
         

         
       
         

         

   

         

 

         
 

       
           

         
         

       
         

         

   

         

 

	  

Cohort  Cohort  Cohort 
2017‐2018 2018‐2019 2019‐2020 

Instructional Fees  9,168.00  9,717.60  9,852.00  10,197.00 
General Fees 372.00 372.00 372.00 385.00 
Student Activity Fee 75.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 
Student Union Fee 148.80 148.80 148.80 148.80 
Rec Fee 246.00 246.00 246.00 246.00 
COTA Fee 27.00 27.00 27.00 27.00 
Total Tuition and Fees 10,036.80 10,591.40 10,725.80 11,083.80 
Housing (Rate I)  8,658.00  8,348.00  8,472.00  8,658.00 
Dining (Gray 10) 4,050.00  3,904.00  3,962.00  4,050.00 

Total 22,744.80 22,843.40 23,159.80 23,791.80 

Continuing 
(pre‐ Cohort  Cohort  Cohort 

Guarantee)  2017‐2018 2018‐2019 2019‐2020 
Instructional Fees  9,168.00  9,717.60  9,852.00  10,197.00 
General Fees 372.00 372.00 372.00 385.00 
Non‐Resident Surcharge 20,977.00 20,977.00 20,977.00 20,977.00 
Student Activity Fee 75.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 
Student Union Fee 148.80 148.80 148.80 148.80 
Rec Fee 246.00 246.00 246.00 246.00 
COTA Fee 27.00 27.00 27.00 27.00 
Total Tuition and Fees 31,013.80 31,568.40 31,702.80 32,060.80 
Housing (Rate I)  8,658.00  8,348.00  8,472.00  8,658.00 
Dining (Gray 10) 4,050.00  3,904.00  3,962.00  4,050.00 

Total 43,721.80 43,820.40 44,136.80 44,768.80 

Non‐Resident Domestic 
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FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Cohort  Cohort  Cohort 
2017‐2018 2018‐2019 2019‐2020 

Instructional Fees  9,168.00  9,717.60  9,852.00  10,197.00 
General Fees 372.00 372.00 372.00 385.00 
Non‐Resident Surcharge 20,977.00 20,977.00 20,977.00 20,977.00 
International Surcharge  1,932.00  2,928.00  2,928.00  2,928.00 
Student Activity Fee 75.00 80.00 80.00 80.00 
Student Union Fee 148.80 148.80 148.80 148.80 
Rec Fee 246.00 246.00 246.00 246.00 
COTA Fee 27.00 27.00 27.00 27.00 
Total Tuition and Fees 32,945.80 34,496.40 34,630.80 34,988.80 
Housing (Rate I)  8,658.00  8,348.00  8,472.00  8,658.00 
Dining (Gray 10) 4,050.00  3,904.00  3,962.00  4,050.00 

Total 45,653.80 46,748.40 47,064.80 47,696.80 

Non‐Resident International 
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Non‐Resident International 

Continuing 
(pre‐

Guarantee) 
Cohort  

2017‐2018 
Cohort  

2018‐2019 
Cohort  

2019‐2020 
Instructional Fees  9,168.00  9,717.60  9,852.00  10,197.00 
General Fees  372.00  372.00  372.00  385.00 
Non‐Resident Surcharge  20,977.00  20,977.00  20,977.00  20,977.00 
International Surcharge  1,932.00  2,928.00  2,928.00  2,928.00 
Student Activity Fee  75.00  80.00  80.00  80.00 
Student Union Fee  148.80  148.80  148.80  148.80 
Rec Fee  246.00  246.00  246.00  246.00 
COTA Fee  27.00  27.00  27.00  27.00 

Total Tuition and Fees  32,945.80  34,496.40  34,630.80  34,988.80 
Housing (Rate I)  8,658.00  8,348.00  8,472.00  8,658.00 
Dining (Gray 10)  4,050.00  3,904.00  3,962.00  4,050.00 

Total  45,653.80  46,748.40  47,064.80  47,696.80 

 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   

 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                                 

                                               

                                               

                                               

                                               

                                               

                                               

                                               

                                               

FY 2020 FINANCIAL PLAN 

Appendix D | Tuition and SSI History 

Fiscal 
Year 

Resident 
Undergrad 

Tuition 
% 

Change 

Non‐Resident 
Undergrad 

Tuition 
% 

Change Total SSI 
% 

Change 
1998 3,687 6.3% 10,896 5.4% 297,551 5.1% 
1999 3,906 5.9% 11,475 5.3% 305,161 2.6% 
2000 4,137 5.9% 12,087 5.3% 312,839 2.5% 
2001 4,383 5.9% 12,732 5.3% 317,721 1.6% 
2002 4,788 9.2% 13,554 6.5% 305,389 ‐3.9% 
2003 5,691 18.9% 15,114 11.5% 300,064 ‐1.7% 
2004 6,651 16.9% 16,638 10.1% 299,998 0.0% 
2005 7,542 13.4% 18,129 9.0% 301,898 0.6% 
2006 8,082 7.2% 19,305 6.5% 305,588 1.2% 
2007 8,667 7.2% 20,562 6.5% 314,597 2.9% 
2008 8,676 0.1% 21,285 3.5% 330,269 5.0% 
2009 8,679 0.0% 21,918 3.0% 362,682 9.8% 
2010 8,726 0.5% 22,298 1.7% 391,658 8.0% 
2011 9,420 8.0% 23,604 5.9% 390,830 ‐0.2% 
2012 9,735 3.3% 24,630 4.3% 329,548 ‐15.7% 
2013 10,037 3.1% 25,445 3.3% 331,829 0.7% 
2014 10,037 0.0% 25,757 1.2% 334,394 0.8% 
2015 10,037 0.0% 26,537 3.0% 330,878 ‐1.1% 
2016 10,037 0.0% 27,365 3.1% 341,582 3.2% 
2017 10,037 0.0% 28,229 3.2% 362,654 6.2% 
2018‐G 10,591 5.5% 29,695 5.2% 360,816 ‐0.5% 
2019‐G 10,726 1.3% 30,742 3.5% 359,412 ‐0.4% 
2020‐G 11,084 3.3% 32,061 4.3% 359,412 0.0% 
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